

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/12/2023 3:54 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101300-1

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON**

**CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF
WASHINGTON**

BETTE BENNETT
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.
Defendant-Appellee.

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS**

NICHOLAS W. BROWN
United States Attorney

TEAL LUTHY MILLER
KRISTEN R. VOGEL
Assistant United States Attorneys
Office of the United States Attorney
Western District of Washington
700 Stewart Street, Suite 5220
Seattle, Washington 98108

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The repose provision does not violate the privileges and immunities clause.....	3
A. The repose provision does not cut off a fundamental right.....	4
1. The repose provision does not eliminate the right to bring a cause of action	5
2. The discovery rule is not a fundamental right.....	15
B. Even if the repose provision does cut off a fundamental right, it is supported by reasonable grounds	15
C. The repose provision is also supported by a rational basis	23
II. The amicus briefs show the repose provision does not violate Washington’s open-courts provision	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1519-1525 Lakeview Boulevard Condominium Ass’n v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 570 (2001)	29
<i>Am. Legion Post No. 149 v. Wash. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570 (2008)	11, 23, 25
<i>Davison v. State</i> , 196 Wn.2d 285 (2020)	26
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136 (1998)	passim
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	25
<i>Fowler v. Guerin</i> , 200 Wn.2d 110 (2022)	14
<i>Grant County Fire Protection District. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791 (2004)	2, 10, 15, 25
<i>Gunnier v. Yakima Heart Ctr.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 854 (1998)	15
<i>Hill v. Fitzgerald</i> , 304 Md. 689, 501 A.2d 27 (1985).....	7
<i>Landgraff v. Wagner</i> , 26 Ariz. App. 49, 546 P.2d 26 (1976).....	5

<i>Lindquist v. Mullen</i> , 45 Wn.2d 675 (1954)	9, 10
<i>McCollum v. Sisters of Charity of Nazareth Health Corp.</i> , 799 S.W. 2d 15 (Ky 1990)	28
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health System</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769 (2013)	9, 10
<i>Ruth v. Dight</i> , 75 Wn.2d 660 (1969)	10, 15
<i>Schroeder v. Weighall</i> , 179 Wn.2d 566 (2014)	passim
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 29 Wn. 435 (1902)	11
<i>Stenberg v. Pac. Power & Light Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 710 (1985)	14
<i>Todd v. Kitsap Cnty.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 245 (1984)	14
<i>Wash. Food Industry Ass'n & Maplebear, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 524 P.3d 181 (2023)	11
<i>Wash. Off Highway Vehicle Alliance v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 225 (2012)	19
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Locke</i> , 153 Wn.2d 475 (2005)	19

Woods v. Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission,
197 Wn.2d 231 (2021) 16, 18

Yanakos v. UPMC,
655 Pa. 615, 218 A.3d 1214 (2019) 28

State Statutes

Laws of 2006, Chapter 8, Section 1 17, 18

Laws of 2006, Chapter 8, Section 301 3

RCW 4.16..... 14

RCW 4.16.350(3) 1, 30

RCW 4.24..... 14

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 12 passim

Article I, Section 10 3, 27

Other Authorities

Immunity, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th Ed. 2019) 6

The Journal of the Washington State Constitutional Convention
1889 (B.P. Rosenow ed. 1999) 27
